TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Assignment Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Supreme Corq, LLC		103/09/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nomacorc, LLC
Street Address:	400 Vintage Park Drive
City:	Zebulon
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27597
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1920918	SUPREMECORQ
Registration Number:	2973670	SUPREMECORQ T-TOP
Registration Number:	1920917	SUPREMECORQ
Registration Number:	1912553	SUPREMECORQ
Registration Number:	2760430	
Registration Number:	2647418	
Registration Number:	1912552	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-4559

Email: vindra.richter@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Vindra Richter c/o Weil et al

Address Line 1: 767 Fifth Avenue

TRADEMARK REEL: 004930 FRAME: 0799 1920978

ST 30 00

900242562

Address Line 4: New York, NE	W YORK 10153
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	65623.0006/T.HASHAGEN/VR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vindra Richter
Signature:	/vindra richter/
Date:	12/28/2012
Total Attachments: 18 source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page1.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page2.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page3.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page4.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page5.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page6.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page7.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page8.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page9.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page10.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page11.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page12.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page13.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page15.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page16.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page16.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page17.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page17.tif source=SuptoNomacorctmk#page18.tif	

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, dated as of March 9, 2011, (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), is entered into by and between Supreme Corq, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Nomacorc, LLC, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Both Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Parties</u>."

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee its rights to certain intellectual property and applications therefor owned by Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to confirm Assignee's ownership of these intellectual properties and applications therefor and assign to Assignee any right, title and interest that Assignor may have in and to the intellectual properties and applications therefor listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Assigned Intellectual Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee any and all worldwide right, title and interest Assignor holds, or may hold, in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property and the goodwill of the business in connection with which said mark is used and which is symbolized by said mark, patent or other intellectual property, together with all rights derived therefrom, including statutory, common law and contractual rights, in, to and under the Assigned Intellectual Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the end of the term or terms for which the Assigned Intellectual Property is granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, and in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Assigned Intellectual Property, including in and under all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned under this Assignment.
- 2. The foregoing assignment is, in all events, subject to the Agreement.
- 3. The Parties hereby request and authorize the relevant authority at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the applicable domestic and foreign authorities to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Intellectual Property.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy of this Assignment and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement. This Assignment may be executed by the delivery of facsimile or other electronic transmission, which shall constitute an original manually signed document for all purposes hereunder.

ł

5. This Assignment, and all claims or causes of action or other matters (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Assignment or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Assignment or the consummation of any of the transactions contemplated hereby, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts made and performed in such State of Delaware, excluding any conflict or choice of law rule or principle that might otherwise refer construction or interpretation thereof to the substantive laws of another jurisdiction.

[Signatures on the following page.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed in duplicate originals by their duly authorized representative as of the day and year first above written.

Supreme Corq, LLC

y: Name: William Timmerman

Title: Vice President

Nomacore, LLC

By:

Name: Peter Schmitt

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Sworn to and subscribed before me as of the date first written above.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NOTARIAL SEAL KAREN M WATKINS

Notary Public NEWTOWN TWP DELAWARE COUNTY My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2014

[SIGNATURE PAGE 1 OF 1 TO SUPREME CORQ TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed in duplicate originals by their duly authorized representative as of the day and year first above written.

By: Name: William Timmerman Title: Vice President	Nomacore, LLC By:
Sworn to and subscribed before me as of the date first written above.	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	

[SIGNATURE PAGE | OF | TO SUPREME CORQ TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT]

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Wake County, North Carolina

I certify that the following person(s) personally appeared before me this day, acknowledging to me that he or she signed the forgoing document:

Peter Schmitt

(Name(s) of principal(s)

Date: March 8th, 2011

(Official Seal)

CAROLYN WHITEHEAD NOTARY PUBLIC
NASH COUNTY, N.C.
My Commission Expires 5/24/24

Carolyn Whitehead, Notary Public Notary's printed or typed name

My commission expires: May 24th, 2014

Schedule A

See attached Trademark Status Report for Supreme Corq, LLC.

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 1 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

110116-223AR Docket No.:

DESIGN

Argentina

All goods in International Class 20

 $Gcods \prime$

Services:

Mark:

Country:

Filing Date: 7/30/1997

Appl No:

20 Int. Class(es):

2095182

Reg No:

1695922

10/20/1998 Reg Date:

RenewalDate: 10/20/2018

Status: Registered

Status: Registered

Status: Registered

Docket No.

110116-212AR SUPREMECORQ

Argentina

Filing Date:

Appl No:

Class(es):

1972270 4/20/1995 20 Int.

Reg No: Reg Date: 1589174

1/23/1996

Renewal Date: 1/23/2016

Country: Goods/

Mark

Services:

Docket No.:

110116-229AR

Argentina

SupremeCorq T-Top

All goods in International Class 20.

All goods in International Class 20.

Appl No: Filing Date: Class(es):

2453011 8/21/2003 20 Int.

Reg No: Reg Date: 2010670

2/10/2005

RenewalDate: 2/10/2015

Mark: Country:

Goods/

Services:

N/A - Not Applicable U = Unknown

Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 2 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Docket No.: 110116-220AU Appl No:

740199

Reg No: 740199

Reg Date:

Status: Registered

Mark: Country: DESIGN Australia Filing Date: Class(es):

7/28/1997 20 Int.

RenewalDate: 7/28/2017

5/8/1998

Goods/

Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

Services:



Docket No.: 110116-205AU Appl No:

Class(es):

656868

Reg No:

656868

Status: Registered

Mark: Country: SUPREMECORQ Australia

Filing Date.

3/28/1995 20 Int.

Reg Date: Renewal Date: 3/28/2015

8/9/1996

Goods/

Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

Services: Docket No.

110116-230AU

Appl No:

965347

Reg No:

965347

Status: Registered

Mark

SupremcCorq T-Top

Filing Date

8/7/2003

Reg Date: 4/22/2004

Country:

Class(es):

20 Int.

RenewalDate: 8/7/2013

Goods/

Synthetic cork; synthetic cork products in this class including synthetic cork for sealing wine and spirit bottles

Services:

Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

N/A = Not Applicable U = Unknown (

Ø

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 3 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Docket No.: Mark: Country: Goods/ Services.	110116-207CA SUPREMECORQ Canada Plastic stoppers for containers for	Appl No: Filing Date: Class(es) or liquids.	779884 4/6/1995	Rog No: Rog Date: RonewalDate	TMA482225 9/8/1997 : 9/8/2012	Status:	Registered
Docket No.	110116-222CL	Appl No:	385963	Reg No:	827939	Status:	Registered
Mark:	DESIGN	Filing Date:	8/4/1997	Reg Date:	3/25/1998		
Country'	Chile	Class(es):	20 Int.	RenewalDate	: 3/25/2018		
Goods/ Services:	Stoppers of plastic for container	rs for liquids.					



 Docket No.:
 110116-213CL
 Appl No:
 305537
 Reg No:
 772891
 Status:
 Registered

 Mark:
 SUPREMECORQ
 Filing Date:
 4/21/1995
 Reg Date:
 3/14/1996

Mark: SUPREMECORQ Filing Date: 4/21/1995 Reg Date: 3/14/1996

Country: Chile Class(es). 20 Int. RenewalDate: 3/14/2016

Goods/ Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.
Services:

Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

9

9

O.

N/A - Kni Applicable

- Onknown

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 4 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Docket No.: 110116-231CL

Appl No:

619215

Reg No: 688040 Status: Registered

Mark:

SupremeCorq T-Top

sealing wine and spirit bottles

8/29/2003 Filing Date:

3/12/2004 Reg Date:

Country

Class(es): 20 Int RenewalDate: 3/12/2014

Goods/

All the goods in class 20, particularly synthetic corks sold at wholesale to winemakers and spirit distillers for

Services. Docket No.:

110116-219CT

Appl No: 605550

Class(cs):

Reg No:

605550

Status: Registered

Mark:

DESIGN

European Community

Filing Date: 8/4/1997

20 Int.

Reg Date:

10/26/1998

RenewalDate: 8/4/2017

Country: Goods/

Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

Services:



110116-232CT Docket No.

Appl No:

3305381

3305381

Registered Status:

Mark

SupremeCorq T-Top

Filing Date:

8/11/2003

Reg No: Reg Date:

3/31/2005

Country:

European Community

Class(es):

20 Int.

Renewal Date: 8/11/2013

Gonds/ Services: Synthetic corks sold at wholesale to winemakers and spirit distillers for sealing wine and spirits bottles.

Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

N/A - Not Applicable U = Unknossn

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Germany

Country:

Goods/

Mark:

Goods/ Services

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 5 of 12

Docket No.: Mark:	110116-208FR SUPREMECORQ	Appl No: Filing Date:	95/564692 3/27/1995	Reg No: Reg Date:	95/564692 3/27/1995	Status:	Registered
Country: Goods/	France Stoppers of plastic for containte	Class(es): rs for liquids.	20 Int.	RenewalDate	: 3/27/2015		
Services:		·					
Docket No.:	110116-209DE	Appl No:	39512972.9	Reg No:	39512972	Status:	Registered
Mark:	SUPREMECORQ	Filing Date:	3/23/1995	Reg Date:	1/10/1996		

RenewalDate: 3/23/2015

Furniture, mirrors, picture frames, goods (not include in other classes) of wood, cork, reed, cane, wicker, horn, bone, ivory, whalebone, shell, amber, mother-of-pearl, meerschaum and substitutes for all these Services: materials, in particular stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids. 1131250 Status: Registered Appl No: Reg No: M195/C003138 110116-210IT Docket No.: Reg Date: 9/23/1997 3/27/1995 Filing Date: SUPREMECORQ Renewal Date: 3/27/2015 20 Int. Class(es): Country: Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

20 Int.

Class(es):

Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

N/A = Not Applicable U = Unknown

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 6 of 12

Docket No.: 110116-221NZ

Appl No:

280570

Reg No:

280570

Status: Registered

Mark:

DESIGN

Filing Date:

8/5/1997

Reg Date:

6/17/1998

Country: Goods/

New Zealand

Class(es): 20 Int.

Renewal Date: 8/5/2018

Services:

Goods of wood, cork, reed, bone or plastics and substitutes for these materials in this class; corks, tops, caps, bungs and stoppers in this class including those of plastic for containers for liquids.



Docket No.

110116-211NZ

Appl No:

Class(es):

247163

Reg No:

B247163

Status: Registered

Mark: Country: SUPREMECORQ New Zealand

Filing Date.

3/27/1995 20 Int.

Reg Date:

3/27/1995

RenewalDate: 3/27/2016

Goods/

Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

Services

Proposed by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

N/A - Not Applicable U - Unknown

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 7 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Docket No.: 110116-224ZA Mark:

DESIGN

Appl No: Filing Date: 97/11638 8/4/1997 Reg No:

97/11638 3/20/2001

Registered Status:

Country Goods/

Services:

South Africa

Class(es):

20 Int.

Reg Date: RenewalDate: 8/4/2017

Furniture, mirrors, picture frames: goods (not included in other classes) of wood, cork, reed, cane, wicker,

horn, hone, ivory, whalebone, shell, amber, mother-of-pearl, meerschaum and substitutes for all these materials, or of plastics; including stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids



Docket No.: 110116-214ZA

Appl No: Filing Date:

95/9768 8/1/1995

Reg No:

95/09768

Status: Registered

Mark: Country SUPREMECORQ South Africa

Reg Date:

9/4/1998

Goods/ Services:

Class(es):

20 Int.

RenewalDate: 8/1/2015

Furniture, mirrors, picture frames, goods (not included in other classes) of wood, cork, reed, cane, wicker, horn, bone, ivery, whalehone, shell, amber, mother-of-pearl, meerschaum and substitutes for all these

materials, or of plastics including stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

Docket No.: 110116-234ZA Appt No:

2003/13456

Reg No:

2003/13456 10/11/2007

Status: Registered

Mark: Country: SupremeCorq T-Top South Africa

Filing Date:

8/11/2003

Reg Date: RenewalDate: 8/11/2013

Class(es): 20 Int. Synthetic corks sold at wholesale to winemakers and spirit distillers for scaling wine and spirit bottles.

Goods/ Services:

Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

NA - Not Applicable U = Unknown

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 8 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Docket No.:	110(16-217ES	Appl No:	2109710	Reg No:	2109710	Status;	Registered
Mark:	SUPREMECORQ	Filing Date:	8/11/1997	Reg Date:	2/20/1998		
Country:	Spain	Class(es):	20 Int.	RenewajDat	e: 8/11/2017		·
Goods/ Services:	Furniture, mirrors, picture frai horn, bone, ivory, whalebone, materials, or of plastics; espec	shell, amber, moi	ther-of-pearl, meerschau	m and substitutes fo			
Docket No.:	110116-235CH	Appl No:	53014/2003	Reg No:	515198	Status	Registered
Mark:	SupremeCorq T-Top	Filing Date:	8/22/2003	Reg Date:	10/17/2003		
Country;	Switzerland	Class(es):	20 Int.	RenewalDat	e: 8/22/2013		į
Goods/ Services:	Goods (not included in other camber, mother-of-pearl, meers wholesale to winemakers and	chaum; substitute	s for all these materials,	or of plastics; synt			
Docket No.:	110116-216GB	Appl No:	2106239	Reg No:	2106239	Status:	Registered
Mark:	SUPREMECORQ AND DESIGN	Filing Date:	7/26/1996	Reg Date:	2/7/1997		
Country:	United Kingdom	Class(es):	20 Int.	RenewalDat	le: 7/26/2016		
Goods/ Services:	Stoppers of plastic for contain	ers for liquids; cl	osures for containers				



Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

N/A ≈ Nor Applicable U = Unknown

Ē

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 9 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Docket No : Mark:

110116-203 DESIGN

Appl No: Filing Date:

74/473627 12/21/1993 Reg No: Reg Date:

1912552 8/15/1995 Status: Registered

Status: Registered

Country United States of America

Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

STOPPER CONFIGURATION Filing Date:

Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

Class(cs):

20 Int

Renewal Date: 8/15/2015

Goods/ Services:

Docket No.: Mark:

Country

110116-225

United States of America

Appl No:

Class(es):

75/764599

7/29/1999

20 Int.

Reg No: Reg Date 2647418

11/5/2002

Renewal Date: 11/5/2012

Goods/ Services.



Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

N/A - Not Applicable U = Unknova

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 10 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Docket No.: 110116-226

Appl No:

75/764598

Reg No:

2760430

Status: Registered

Mark: Country: STOPPER DESIGN United States of America

Stoppers of plastic containers for liquids.

Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

Filing Date: 7/29/1999 Class(es):

20 Int.

Reg Date: 9/2/2003

RenewalDate: 9/2/2013

Goods/ Services:

Docket No.: Mark:

110116-201

Appl No: Filing Date: 74/473922

12/21/1993

Reg No: Reg Date: 1912553

Status: Registered

Country: Goods/

Services

SUPREME CORQ United States of America

Class(es):

20 Int.

8/15/1995

RenewalDate: 8/15/2015

Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

N/A = Nm Applicable U = Unknown **1**

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 11 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Docket No.: 110116-202

SUPREME CORQ AND

Appl No: Filing Date: 74/473719 12/21/1993 Reg No: Reg Date:

1920917 9/19/1995 Status: Registered

Mark:

United States of America

Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

Class(es):

20 Int.

RenewalDate: 9/19/2015

Country: Goods/

Services:



SUPREMECORQ

Docket No.: 110116-228

Appl No:

78/292459

Reg No:

2973670

Status: Registered

Mark:

SUPREME CORQ T-TOP

Filing Date:

8/26/2003

Reg Date:

7/19/2005

Country:

United States of America

Class(es):

20 Int.

RenewalDate: 7/19/2015

Synthetic corks used primarily by wineries and distillers to seal their bottles.

Goods/ Services

Prepared by Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

NiA - Not Applicable 11 = Unknown

Friday, November 19, 2010

Page 12 of 12

Sorted by Country, then by Mark

Docket No.: 110116-204

Appl No:

74/473923

Reg No:

1920918

Status: Registered

Mark:

SUPREMECORQ (STYLIZED)

Filing Date:

12/21/1993

Reg Date: 9/19/1995

Country:

United States of America

20 Int. Class(es):

RenewalDate: 9/19/2015

Goods/

Stoppers of plastic for containers for liquids.

Services:

SUPREMECORQ

Propared by Sood Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC

RECORDED: 12/28/2012

N/A - Not Applicable